

No. 24-345

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES CORP., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MARK MUSICO

*Counsel of Record*

JACOB W. BUCHDAHL

ZACH FIELDS

SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.

One Manhattan West,

50th Floor

New York, NY 10001

(212) 336-8330

mmusico@susmangodfrey.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

*Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd.*

*and Saba Capital Management L.P.*

---

---

334820



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Investment Company Act serves to protect investors against abuse by fund management .....	4
B. In <i>Oxford</i> , the Second Circuit recognizes the plain text of ICA Section 47(b) to provide a right of action to rescind illegal contracts.....	5
C. Saba uses its Section 47(b)(2) right to rescind contractual provisions which courts have uniformly found to violate the ICA as a matter of law .....	8
D. The Petitioner Funds attempt to circumvent the ICA by voluntarily opting into Maryland’s statutory control share provisions.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
I. There is No Disagreement Among the Circuits Sufficiently Compelling to Grant Certiorari .....	14
A. Any Split is Shallower and More Nuanced than Petitioners Suggest.....	14

B. Any Disagreement Among the Circuits is Narrow and Uniquely Likely to Resolve Itself.....	19
C. Further Percolation is Warranted .....	23
II. The Issue is Not Sufficiently Important to Warrant this Court’s Review .....	27
III. The Second Circuit’s Decision in <i>Oxford</i> is Correct.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	1, 6, 31, 32
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Berger on behalf of Income Opportunity Realty Invs., Inc. v. Transcon. Realty Invs.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-286-E, 2022 WL 799653 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2022) .....	25, 26
<i>Eaton Vance Sr. Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund</i> , No. 2084-cv-01533-BLS2, 2021 WL 2785120 (Mass. Super. Apr. 7, 2021) .....	11, 25
<i>Eaton Vance Sr. Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund</i> , No. 2084-cv-01533-BLS2, 2023 WL 1872102 (Mass. Super. Jan. 21, 2023) .....	3, 11, 12, 25, 30
<i>Herpich v. Wallace</i> , 430 F.2d 792 (5th Cir. 1970).....	26
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010).....	4
<i>Laborers’ Loc. 265 Pension Fund v. iShares Trust</i> , 769 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Lessler v. Little</i> , 857 F.2d 866 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Mathers Fund, Inc. v. Colwell Co.</i> , 564 F.2d 780 (7th Cir. 1977).....	27, 28

<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	2-3, 28, 32
<i>NexPoint Diversified Real Est. Tr. v.</i> <i>Acis Cap. Mgmt., LP</i> , 80 F.4th 413 (2d Cir. 2023).....	2, 17, 20, 24, 28
<i>Ochoa-Salgado v. Garland</i> , 5 F.4th 615 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Olmsted v. Pruco Life Ins. Co. of New Jersey</i> , 283 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	3, 20-22, 29
<i>Oxford University Bank v.</i> <i>Lansuppe Feeder LLC</i> , 933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	1-9, 11, 13-27, 29-32
<i>Saba Cap. CEF Opportunities 1, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Nuveen Floating Rate Income Fund</i> , No. 21-CV-327 (JPO), 2022 WL 493554 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2022) .....	3, 10, 11, 30
<i>Saba Cap. CEF Opportunities 1, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Nuveen Floating Rate Income Fund</i> , 88 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2023).....	3-5, 8, 9, 11-13, 30
<i>Saba Cap. Master Fund, LTD. v.</i> <i>Blackrock ESG Cap. Allocation Tr.</i> , No. 23-8104, 2024 WL 3174971 (2d Cir. June 26, 2024) .....	3, 30
<i>Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v.</i> <i>BlackRock Mun. Income Fund, Inc.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2024) .....	3
<i>Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v.</i> <i>ClearBridge Energy Midstream</i> <i>Opportunity Fund Inc.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	12, 24

<i>Santomenno v.</i> <i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.),</i> No. 2:10-CV-01655, 2011 WL 2038769 (D.N.J. May 23, 2011).....	19
<i>Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,</i> 677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012).....	1, 2, 14, 19-23, 25, 27
<i>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n v.</i> <i>Cap. Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.,</i> 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	4
<i>Staniforth v. Total Wealth Mgmt., Inc.,</i> No. 14-cv-1899-GPC, 2023 WL 3805250 (S.D. Cal. June 2, 2023).....	25, 26
<i>Steinberg v. Janus Cap. Mgmt., LLC,</i> 457 F. App'x 261 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 18, 25
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v.</i> <i>Lewis,</i> 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	2, 8, 28, 32
<i>UFCW Loc. 1500 Pension Fund v. Mayer,</i> 895 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14-18, 22, 23, 25-27
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Securities Dealers,</i> 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....	5
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78cc .....	3, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78u .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b)(2) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b)(3) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(42) .....	13



15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(b)(2) .....	15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(i).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41 .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 14-16, 18-21, 24-27, 29, 31, 32
15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b)(1) .....	6-8, 21, 22, 31
15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b)(2) .....	1-5, 7, 8, 11, 14-25, 27-32
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9 .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 80b-15 .....	2, 8, 28, 32
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 3-701 .....	12
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 3-702 .....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	14

**Other Authorities**

<i>Boulder Total Return Fund, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4630835 (S.E.C. No-Action Letter Nov. 15, 2010).....	9, 10
John C. Coates IV & R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy</i> , 33 J. Corp. L. 151 (2007) .....	10
<i>Investment Trusts and Investment Companies, Hearings on S. 3580 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. 1034 (1940) .....</i>	9-10
Plaintiffs'-Appellants' Opening Brief, <i>Steinberg v. Janus Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3375202 (Aug. 27, 2010) .....	18

Plaintiffs'-Appellants' Reply Brief, <i>Steinberg v. Janus Cap. Mgmt.</i> , LLC, 2010 WL 4859355 (Nov. 29, 2010) .....	18
Reply Br. in Support of Motion to Dismiss, <i>Eaton Vance Sr. Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund</i> , LLC, 2020 WL 12787444 (Nov. 12, 2020) .....	25
S. Rep. No. 76-1775, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. 7 (1940).....	9
Br. of the SEC as Amicus Curiae, <i>Olmsted v. Pruco Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 00-9511, 2001 WL 34397948 (2d Cir. Dec. 5, 2001) .....	3
